

2. 連結業績の概要及び連結財務などの状況

OVERVIEW OF CONSOLIDATED OPERATING RESULTS CONSOLIDATED SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

		百万円 (1株当たりデータを除く) in ¥ millions, except per share data		千米ドル in \$ Thousand
		2015	2016	2016
売上高	Net sales	42,990	51,585	\$457,809
成長率[%]	Growth Rate[%]	6.7	20.0	20.0
システムソリューションサービス部門	System Solution Services Division	42,680	51,219	454,558
売上構成比[%]	% of Total Net Sales	99.3	99.3	99.3
システム開発	System Development	34,149	41,858	371,481
売上構成比[%]	% of Total Net Sales	79.4	81.2	81.2
システムサービス	System Services	6,950	7,703	68,363
売上構成比[%]	% of Total Net Sales	16.2	14.9	14.9
システムプロダクト	System Products	1,579	1,657	14,713
売上構成比[%]	% of Total Net Sales	3.7	3.2	3.2
不動産賃貸部門	Real Estate Services Division	310	366	3,250
売上構成比[%]	% of Total Net Sales	0.7	0.7	0.7
営業利益	Operating income	5,144	6,378	56,609
利益率[%]	% of Sales	12.0	12.4	12.4
経常利益	Ordinary income	5,326	6,456	57,295
利益率[%]	% of Sales	12.4	12.5	12.5
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	Income attributable to owners of parent	2,973	3,110	27,603
利益率[%]	% of Sales	6.9	6.0	6.0
1株当たり (円、米ドル)	Per share (¥, \$)			
当期純利益 (EPS)	Net income(EPS)	72.04	70.98	0.63
配当金 (DPS)	Dividend(DPS)	78.00	37.00	0.33
配当性向 (%)	Payout ratio (%)	108.3	52.1	52.1
研究開発費	Research & Development cost	239	263	2,342
設備投資額	Capital expenditure	998	532	4,727
減価償却費	Depreciation & Amortization	297	413	3,669
総資産	Total assets	49,797	48,193	427,699
流動資産	Current assets	34,887	34,543	306,564
固定資産	Noncurrent assets	14,910	13,649	121,134
負債合計	Total liabilities	7,090	6,631	58,850
流動負債	Current liabilities	6,345	6,171	54,773
固定負債	Noncurrent liabilities	744	459	4,077
自己資本	Shareholder equity	42,229	40,999	363,860
自己資本比率[%]	Shareholder equity ratio [%]	84.8	85.1	85.1
流動比率[%]	Current ratio [%]	549.8	559.7	559.7
固定比率[%]	Fixed ratio [%]	35.3	33.3	33.3
1株当たり純資産(円、米ドル)	BPS(¥, \$)	946.34	942.33	8.36
総資産経常利益率 (%)	ROA (%) (Ordinary Income / Total Assets)	10.9	13.2	13.2
自己資本利益率 (%)	ROE (%)	6.9	7.5	7.5
株価収益率 (PER) (倍)	PER(times)	24.58	23.44	23.44
発行済株式総数 (千株)	Number of Shares outstanding (in thousands)	48,172	48,172	48,172
営業キャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from operating activities	4,512	2,304	20,451
投資キャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from investing activities	285	263	2,342
財務キャッシュ・フロー	Cash flows from financing activities	(4,937)	(3,463)	(30,738)
フリーキャッシュ・フロー ^{※2}	Free cash flow ^{※2}	4,798	2,568	22,794
現金及び現金同等物期末残高	Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	21,930	20,942	185,860
従業員数	Number of Employees	3,602	3,522	3,522

注： 1. 米ドル金額は、円貨を1米ドル=112.68円で換算しております。

2. フリーキャッシュ・フローは、営業キャッシュ・フロー、投資キャッシュ・フローの合計額を使用しています。

Note : 1. The U.S. dollar amounts are converted at the rate of ¥112.68=U.S.\$1.00.

2. Free cash flow amount is the total of net cash provided by (used in) operating activities and investing activities.